

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

TIMOTHY REIF and DAVID FRAENKEL, as  
Co-Trustees of the LEON FISCHER TRUST  
FOR THE LIFE AND WORK OF FRITZ  
GRUNBAUM and MILOS VAVRA,

Plaintiffs,

– against –

THE CARNEGIE INSTITUTE d/b/a  
CARNEGIE MUSEUMS OF PITTSBURGH,

Defendant,

An Artwork *PORTRAIT OF A MAN* (1917) by  
the Artist Egon Schiele,

Defendant-in-rem.

Case No. 1:23-cv-00346

[rel. 23-cv-02108; 23-cv-02443; 23-cv-03009;  
22-cv-10625]

TIMOTHY REIF and DAVID FRAENKEL, as  
Co-Trustees of the LEON FISCHER TRUST  
FOR THE LIFE AND WORK OF FRITZ  
GRUNBAUM and MILOS VAVRA,

Plaintiffs,

– against –

OBERLIN COLLEGE d/b/a ALLEN  
MEMORIAL ART MUSEUM,

Defendant,

An Artwork *GIRL WITH BLACK HAIR* (1911)  
by the Artist Egon Schiele,

Defendant-in-rem.

Case No. 1:23-cv-02108

[rel. 23-cv-00346; 23-cv-02443; 23-cv-03009;  
22-cv-10625]

**DEFENDANTS CARNEGIE INSTITUTE d/b/a CARNEGIE MUSEUMS OF  
PITTSBURGH'S AND OBERLIN COLLEGE d/b/a ALLEN MEMORIAL ART  
MUSEUM'S COMBINED REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT  
OF THEIR JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINTS**

Of counsel: PRYOR CASHMAN LLP, 7 Times Square, New York, New York 10036  
William L. Charron, Paul Cossu, Katherine Lihn, Helen Hunter  
*Attorneys for Defendants Carnegie Institute d/b/a Carnegie Museums of  
Pittsburgh & Oberlin College d/b/a Allen Memorial Art Museum*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL ..... 1

A. Plaintiffs Misrepresent The Second Circuit’s Ruling In *Bakalar* That No Nazi Theft Occurred ..... 2

1. Plaintiffs Conflate Different Portions Of The Second Circuit’s Decision ..... 3

2. Plaintiffs Misrepresent The Operation Of The Power Of Attorney ..... 4

B. Plaintiffs Misrepresent That “Different” Facts Exist In These Cases That Would Render The Fact-Finding In *Bakalar* Invalid ..... 6

C. Plaintiffs Misrepresent The Scope Of Discovery Conducted In *Bakalar* ..... 8

II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY LACHES ..... 9

A. Plaintiffs Misrepresent That *Bakalar* Was “Superseded” By *Flamenbaum* ..... 10

B. Plaintiffs Misrepresent That The HEAR Act Bars The Laches Defense ..... 12

C. Plaintiffs Misrepresent That Alleged Unreasonable Diligence By The Museums Could Bar The Laches Defense ..... 13

III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS ..... 14

A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Carnegie Would Be Time-Barred Even If Pennsylvania’s Statute Of Limitations Rules Applied ..... 14

B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Oberlin Would Be Time-Barred Even If Ohio’s Statute Of Limitations Rules Applied ..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****PAGE(S)****CASES**

<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 237 F.R.D. 59 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	2, 8, 14
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , No. 05-cv-3037 (WHP), 2008 WL 4067335 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2008), <i>vacated in part</i> , 619 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	2, 3
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 619 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2010) (Korman, J., concurring) .....	5, 6
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 500 F. App'x 6 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 500 F. App'x 6 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Douglas v. Joseph</i> , 656 F. App'x 602 (3d Cir. 2016) (per curiam) .....	15
<i>Matter of Flamenbaum</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 962 (2013) .....	10, 11
<i>Greek Orthodox Patriarchate of Jerusalem v. Christie's, Inc.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 7664 (KMW), 1999 WL 673347 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 1999) .....	11
<i>In re Kassover</i> , 257 F. App'x 339 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>Levich v. Liberty Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	7
<i>Matter of Levy</i> , 69 A.D.3d 630 (2d Dep't 2010) .....	11
<i>Ohio Tel. Equip. &amp; Sales, Inc. v. Hadler Realty Co.</i> , 493 N.E.2d 289 (Ohio Ct. App. 1985) .....	16
<i>Matter of Peters v. Sotheby's Inc.</i> , 34 A.D.3d 29 (1st Dep't 2006) .....	13
<i>Priester v. Milleman</i> , 55 A.2d 540 (Pa. 1947) .....	15

*Reif v. Nagy*,  
149 A.D.3d 532 (1st Dep’t 2017) .....1, 8, 9

*Reif v. Nagy*,  
175 A.D.3d 107 (1st Dep’t 2019) .....10

*Republic of Turkey v. Christie’s Inc.*,  
62 F.4th 64 (2d Cir. 2023) .....10

*S.E.C. v. Monarch Funding Corp.*,  
192 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1999).....6

*Sanchez v. Trs. of the Univ. of Pa.*,  
No. 04 Civ. 1253 (JSR), 2005 WL 94847 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2004).....11

*Solomon R. Guggenheim Found. v. Lubell*,  
77 N.Y.2d 311 (1991) .....10, 11

*Toledo Museum of Art v. Ullin*,  
477 F. Supp. 2d 802 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....16

*Wertheimer v. Cirker’s Hayes Storage Warehouse, Inc.*,  
300 A.D.2d 117 (1st Dep’t 2002) .....13

*Zuckerman v. Metro. Museum of Art*,  
928 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2019).....12

*Zuk v. E. Pa. Psychiatric Inst. of the Med. College of Pa.*,  
103 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 1996).....15

**STATUTES & RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d) .....1

Fed. R. Evid. 404(a).....6

U.S. Ct. of App. 2d Cir. Rule 32.1.1(b) .....4

**LEGISLATION**

Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery (“HEAR”) Act of 2016,  
Pub. L. No. 114-308, 130 Stat. 1524 (2016).....12, 15
